assumptions, fluctuations in claim experience, and future economic and environmental factors that may

impact upon future claim payments.

To capture or quantify the uncertainty, we have performed a sensitivity analysis on the premiums and

claims liabilities, both net of reinsurance recoveries, based on changes in assumptions that may affect

the level of liabilities.  The assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

• The Company considered changes in the discount rate.  The level of change is from -5% to +5%.

The Company considered 0% as absolute minimum for the yield curve.

• The projection method uses two recent accident years for premium liability and ten recent

accident years for claim liability to determine the maximum scenario and minimum scenario.

• The Selected Ultimate Loss Ratio (“ULR”) is derived from the best estimation of claims reserve

and is used to determine the URR.  The level of change is from –15% to +15%. The Company

applied the change to the latest accident year.

The results of the sensitivity analysis (net of reinsurance) and the impact on the premium liabilities and

claim liabilities as at 31 December are as follows:

 Discount rate Projection Method ULR

 +5% –5% Max Min +15% –15%

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2021

Premium liabilities – – – –   3,117 –

Claim liabilities* (1,201) – 2,108 (745) 1,046 (312)

Insurance contract provisions (1,201) – 2,108 (745) 4,163 (312)

2020

Premium liabilities – – – –   – –

Claim liabilities* (1,312) – 1,319 (1,851) 2,831 (994)

Insurance contract provisions (1,312) – 1,319 (1,851) 2,831 (994)

* The impact on claim liabilities is calculated assuming the Company holds the higher of the case

reserves and the 75% claim liabilities for each class of business. Discount rate is floored at 0%.

6. Capital Adequacy

ERGO’s capital management policy aims to:

• maintain a strong capital base to sustain and grow the business so as to uphold creditors and

market confidence.

• comply with the regulatory capital requirements for the Company; and

• provide an adequate return to shareholders through prudent underwriting of insurance risks and

optimising investment returns within the risk parameters established by the Board of Directors.

[…]

AAA A to AA B to BBB Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2021

Debt securities:

- Government securities  27,774  –  –  27,774

- Public authorities   – – –   –

- Corporate securities 535 4,891  3,594   9,020

Other receivables 267 38 39 344

Fixed deposits relating to security

received from policyholders – 1,975

2,649

 4,624

Cash and cash equivalents –  13,857   1,836   15,693

  28,576  20,761 8,118   57,455

2020

Debt securities:

- Government securities  28,390  –  1,460  29,850

- Public authorities   1,256 – –   1,256

- Corporate securities –  4,872  2,794   7,666

Other receivables 215 116 – 331

Fixed deposits relating to security

received from policyholders – 1,604

2,818

 4,422

Cash and cash equivalents –  8,188   1,805   9,993

 29,861 14,780 8,877 53,518

   Sensitivity analysis

The Company’s debt securities are designated as available-for-sale financial assets.  As a result, changes

in fair value of debt securities are recognised directly in equity.  A 10% increase in the prices of

underlying debt securities at the reporting date would increase equity by the following amount:

 2021 2020

 $’000 $’000

Increase in equity by 6,294 6,009

A 10% decrease in the prices of underlying debt securities would have an equal but opposite effect on

equity, on the basis that all other variables remain constant. Impact on equity is after tax of 17%.

 2021 2020

 $’000 $’000

At fair value:

Debt securities available-for-sale

Singapore government bonds  27,774   29,850

Quoted public authority bonds  –   1,256

Quoted other corporate bonds  9,020   7,666

  36,794  38,772

Current portion  4,437   15,675

Non-current portion  32,357   23,097

  36,794  38,772

The weighted average interest rates of debt securities available-for-sale at the reporting date and the

periods in which they mature are as follows:

  Fixed interest rate maturing

 Weighted

average

effective

interest

rate

Within

1 year

Within

1 to 5 years

After

5 years Total

 % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2021

Available-for-sale debt securities

- Singapore government bonds  2.08   1,119  26,655 – 27,774

- Public authority bonds   – –  –  –  –

- Other corporate bonds  0.83   3,318   5,702  –  9,020

   4,437   32,357  –  36,794

2020

Available-for-sale debt securities

- Singapore government bonds 2.02  10,405  19,445 – 29,850

- Public authority bonds 0.06 1,256   –  –  1,256

- Other corporate bonds 0.65  4,014   3,652  –  7,666

  15,675  23,097  –  38,772

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial assets carried at fair value, by valuation method.  The different levels

have been defined as follows:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

• Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable

inputs).